
12-1 
Council Agenda 11/10/09 
 

TOWN OF  
APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 

 
AGENDA MATTER 

 
 
Subject Item: 
 
UPDATE TO THE TOWN’S TWO MULTI PRIME CONTRACTS,  THE ANIMAL SHELTER 
LOCATED AT 22131 POWHATAN ROAD AND THE TOWN HALL ANNEX 14975 DALE 
EVANS PARKWAY  LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING  TOWN HALL. 
 
Summary Statement: 
 
The Town Council had awarded two multi prime contracts during the past year, one for 
$8,119,547 for the construction of the 36,000 square foot Animal Shelter and the other for 
$8,724,561.00 for the construction of the Town Hall Annex and Community Center. 
 
The Animal Shelter, which had a start date of February 2009, is currently 60% complete and 
expected to be ready for occupancy by March 2010.  
Expenditures as of September 30 are: 
 

$8,119,547.00 original contract 
$4,172,675.00 total completed to date 
$91,761.00 in approved change orders 

 
The Town Hall Annex and Community Center had a start date of  April 2009 and is currently 
35% completed. This facility is expected to be completed by May 2010. 
Expenditures as of September 30, 2009 are as follows: 
 

$8,724,561.00 original contract 
$2,947,512.00 total completed to date 
($15,210.00) in approved change orders 

 
Please refer to the attached spread sheets for the two projects. Based upon the foregoing, 
staff recommends adoption of the form motion.  
 
 
Recommended Action: 
 
That the Town Council  file and receive this staff report. 
 
 
 
 
Proposed by:  Claude Stewart, Building Official  Item Number     
 
T. M. Approval:     Budgeted Item   Yes   No  N/A 



12-2 
Council Agenda 11/10/09 
 

 



12-3 
Council Agenda 11/10/09 
 

 



12-4 
Council Agenda 11/10/09 
 

 



12-5 
Council Agenda 11/10/09 
 

  
 


